PAGE  

Supplementary Table S1: Characteristics of studies of offspring of parents with severe mental illness.
	Author (Reference)
	Country
	Parental Diagnostic Category
	Parental Diagnostic method
	Recruitment of SMI Parent
	Recruitment of Control Parent
	HR Offspring
	Control Offspring
	Offspring Diagnostic method

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	N
	Age (range)
	% Female
	N
	 

	Akdemir 36
	Turkey
	Bipolar
	SADS-L
	Clinic 
	Convenience
	36
	12.7
	44
	33
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6-17)
	
	
	

	Bhat
 37
	India
	Depression
	CIDI
	Clinic
	Convenience
	47
	13.4
	46.8
	37
	MAGIC

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(11-16)
	
	
	

	Birmaher 38
	U.S.A.
	Bipolar
	SCID
	Clinic and advertisement
	Community
	388
	11.9
	48.5
	251
	KSADS-PL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6-18)
	
	
	

	Brennan 39
	Australia
	Depression
	SCID
	Pregnant women
	Community
	390
	15.2
	49.7
	426
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(14-17)
	
	
	

	De La Serna
 40
	Spain
	Psychosis
	DSM-IV interview
	Clinic 
	Community – no psychosis
	30
	10.5
	43.3
	33
	KSADS-PL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(7-16)
	
	
	

	Duffy
 41
	Canada
	Bipolar
	SADS-L
	Clinic 
	Community – no psych. or med. illness 
	207
	20.4
	58.9
	81
	KSADS-PL/ SADS-PL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(8-30)
	
	
	

	Erlenmeyer-Kimling 42
	U.S.A.
	Psychosis
	SADS-L
	Clinic 
	Community, no psych. history
	84
	32.7
	45.2
	136
	SADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	Bipolar/ Depression
	
	
	
	67
	32.5
	58.2
	
	

	Feder
 43
	U.S.A.
	Depression
	SCID-NP
	Convenience sample 
	Convenience, no dep. history
	26
	13.2
	38.5
	32
	KSADS-PL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(8-20)
	
	
	

	Gershon 44
	U.S.A.
	Depression
	SCID
	Advertisement
	Advertisement, no psych. history
	22
	11.2
	100
	22
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(9-14)
	
	
	

	Goldstein 10
	U.S.A.
	Psychosis
	SCID
	Pregnant women
	Community, no psych. history
	203
	40
	56.1
	147
	SCID

	Grigoriu-Serbanescu 45
	Romania
	Bipolar
	DSM-III interview
	Clinic 
	Community, no psych. history
	72
	12.9
	52.7
	72
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(10-17)
	
	
	

	Grigoriu-Serbanescu 46
	Romania
	Depression
	DSM-IIIR NEDDI
	Clinic
	Community, no psych. History
	96
	13.1
	53.1
	96
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(10-17)
	
	
	

	Hammen 47
	U.S.A.
	Depression
	SADS-L
	Cohort
	No psych. history
	22
	11.8
	54.5
	38
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4-18)
	
	
	

	
	
	Bipolar
	
	
	
	18
	11.8
	55.6
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(4-18)
	
	
	

	Hans
 48
	Israel
	Psychosis
	SADS-L
	Clinic 
	Community, no psychiatric disorder
	41
	17.1
	48.8
	36
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(12-22)
	
	
	

	Hillegers 49
	Holland
	Bipolar
	International Diagnostic Checklist
	Clinic and Patient associations
	-
	129
	20.8
	46.5
	0
	KSADS and SCID

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(16-26)
	
	
	

	Ingraham 50
	Israel
	Psychosis
	DSM-IIIR-interview
	Clinic
	-
	100
	30.9
	54
	0
	SADS-I

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(26-34)
	
	
	

	Johnson 51
	U.S.A.
	Depression
	NY High Risk family history interview
	Community Sample
	Community, no history depression
	111
	22
	53.2
	482
	DISC

	Laroche 52
	Canada
	Bipolar
	Feighner Criteria
	Clinic
	-
	37
	16.2
	32.4
	0
	CPRS-DSM-III

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 (8-25)
	
	
	

	Marmostein 53
	U.S.A.
	Depression
	SCID
	Population Based
	Community, No depression history
	162
	17
	53.7
	464
	SCID

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(16-18)
	
	
	

	Mars
 54
	U.K.
	Depression
	SCID
	Clinic 
	-
	287
	13.7
	58.2
	0
	CAPA

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(11-27)
	
	
	

	Maziade 55
	Canada
	Bipolar
	SCID
	Family recruitment
	-
	26
	18.7
	42.3
	0
	KSADS and SCID

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(7-22)
	
	
	

	
	
	Psychosis
	
	
	
	28
	18.4
	64.3
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(7-22)
	
	
	

	Murray
 56
	U.K.
	Depression
	Standardized Psychiatric Interview (SPI)
	Community postpartum women
	No Depression
	53
	16.1
	52.8
	40
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(16-17)
	
	
	

	Myles-Worsley 57
	Palau
	Psychosis
	SCID
	Community Through Parents
	Community
	53
	16.5
	52.8
	0*
	KSADS/SCID

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(14-20)
	
	
	

	Nishida 58
	Japan
	Psychosis
	DSM-IIIR interview
	Clinic
	-
	51
	29.2
	51
	0
	DSM-IIIR interview

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(18-43)
	
	
	

	Nurnberger 59
	U.S.A.
	Bipolar
	DIGS
	Clinic
	Medical clinics, advertisements
	141
	16.7
	51.8
	91
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(12-21)
	
	
	

	Parnas
 60
	Denmark
	Psychosis
	Clinical Interview
	Hospital Admissions
	Community, screened
	188
	42
	42
	101
	PSE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(37-46)
	
	
	

	Peisah
 61
	Australia
	Depression
	Structured interview
	Clinic
	Surgical patients
	55
	36.1
	56.4
	20
	CIDI

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(10-72)
	
	
	

	Petresco 62
	Brazil
	Bipolar
	SCID
	Clinic
	Gynecological patients, no major psych. disorder
	43
	11.2
	58.1
	53
	KSADS-PL

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6-18)
	
	
	

	Schubert 63
	Sweden
	Psychosis
	RDC
	Registry through mothers
	Registry, no hospitalization
	75
	22.5
	41.3
	98
	SCID

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(20-24)
	
	
	

	Siira
 64
	Finland
	Psychosis
	RDC
	Registry through mothers
	Community, No psych. diagnosis
	190
	44
	51.5
	192
	PSE

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(37-51)
	
	
	

	Vandeleur 65,66
	Switzerland
	Bipolar
	DIGS
	Clinic
	Orthopedic clinic, no mood of psychotic disorder
	139
	11.8
	51.8
	127
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6-18)
	
	
	

	
	
	Depression
	
	
	
	110
	11.8
	50.9
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6-18)
	
	
	

	Weissman 66
	U.S.A.
	Depression
	SADS-L
	Clinic
	Epidemiologic sample, no psych. history
	101
	35
	41.6
	50
	SADS/ KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(27-46)
	
	
	

	Zappitelli 67
	U.S.A.
	Bipolar
	SCID
	Clinic
	-
	35
	12.5
	42.8
	0
	KSADS

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	(6-17)
	
	
	


SSD=Schizophrenia Spectrum Disorders; BPD=Bipolar Disorders; MDD=Major Depressive Disorder; AD=Anxiety Disorders; DBD=Disruptive Behavior Disorders; SUD=Substance Use Disorder

Diagnostic Assessment Abbreviations: CIDI=Composite International Diagnostic Interview; CPRS-DSM-III= Comprehensive Psychopathological Rating Scale; DIGS= Diagnostic Interview for Genetic Studies; DISC= Diagnostic Interview Schedule for Children; FH-RDC= Family history research diagnostic criteria; KSADS= Schedule for Affective Disorders and Schizophrenia for School- Age Children; MAGIC= Missouri Assessment of Genetics Interview for Children; NEDDI=Newcastle endogenous depression diagnostic index CAPA= Child and Adolescent Psychiatric Assessment; PSE=Present state examination; RDC=Research Diagnostic Criteria SCID= Structured Clinical Interview for DSM-III-R; SPI=Standardized Psychiatric Interview; WASH-KSADS= Washington University in St. Louis Kiddie Schedule for Affective Disorders and Schizophrenia

* The study by Myles-Worsley and colleagues included 104 ''control" offspring, which were not eligible because they were selected as extremes on measures of psychopathology.
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